
ordered filed. 

Reports of Rubie Rivera of Horses inspected during the month of July., were 

read approved and ordered published and filed. 

Mr. c. M. Hawn appeared before the Board regardin3 his petition to change the 

road now running through his ranch and several other ranches and also presented 

a map of proposed new road. 

It w~s mov~d by Commissioner Day and seconded by Commissioner Mc Kay that C. M. 

Hawn be allowed to changes aid road according to petition and map filed, providing 

be build ne·11 road and make it as good as the present road without any cost to the 

.· Caunty. 

BONDS. 

Bonds were presented and acted on as follows:-

John Contos. Rawlins, Wyo., Butchers Bond. 

James Bunker, Tre~surer of School District No. 2. 

$1000.00 

$' 500~00 

Board adjourned to meet at 10 o'clock A. M:. August. 7th. 1913. 

~RY k. 

PROCEEDINGS OE THE BOARD OF COUNTY cmn.nsSIONERS , AUGUST, 7th. 1913. 

Board met pursuant to adjounmment of August, 6th. 1913. Roll Call shoRing present 

Commissioners D. C. ·Jones, Robt. A. Day. Wm. Mc Kay, Chairman, and L. B. J.ragor, 

Clerk. 

Proceedin6 were had as follows, to-wit:­

REBATES. 

C. F. Bobb. Cripple 

Jas. Miller~ Over age. 

Frank J. Morgan. Volunteer Fireman. 

Jacob Rhodenbaugh. Over Age. 

Chas. Trujillo. Erroneous Assessment. 

Allejandro Sanchez. Erroneous Assessment. 

James Hamilton. Over age. 

o. J. Sjolin. Under age. 
. . 

J. T. Wallace. Volunteer Fireman. 

W. J. Winston, Cripple. 

Joe Young. Under age. 

J. A. J. Stewart. Erroneous. Aesessment.1911 

A. A. Harper. Erroneous assessment. 

Grace Robertson. 

Mrs. Frank Ellis 

" 

" 

" 

" 
George Deaton, A/c Hez Mudd. Road &: Poll 

Kipp Sheep Co. Double Assessment. 

Robert Mc Clean. Erroneous assessment 

Boyer Bros. Double Assessment. 

& 1912. 

Allowed. $4.00 Warrant. 

Allowed $4.00 " 
Allowed $4.00 " 

Allowed. $A.OO Uc. " 
Allowed. $4.00 Warrant. 

Allowed. $4.00 " 
Allowed. $4.00 " 
Allo.ved $4.00 " 
Allowed $4.00 ·tt 

Allowed $4.00 " 
Allo·Red. $4.00 " 
Allowed. " 
Allowed. " 
Allowed. " 
Allowed. " 
Allowed. $4.00 " 
Allowed. " 
Allowed. $4.50 " 
Allowed. " 
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Harold Clark. Under age. Allowed $4.00 Warrant. 

Warren Smith. Erroneous assessment. Not Allowed. No Warrant. 

Treasurer S. Park submitted the following iist of Double and erroneous assessments 

to be allowed in order to straighten up his bocks and also get a refund of the State 

Tax. 

Dist. No. 1. 

A. E. Buck. SE¼ Sec.32. T. 21. R.80 val. $3200. cancelled by the Governor. 

c. s. Johnson. 

Maitland Milliken.SE¼ 

" 

" 

32 

22 

" 21. " 80 

" 21 "80 

" 

" 

$3200. 

$3200. 

" 

" 

" 

" " " 
Northwestern land & Iron. Co. Sec.2. T.20.R.80 $12800. 

Dist. No. 3. 

R~ymcnd D. Meyer. El W½ S.26. T.24. R.86 val $3200. no title to the same. 

Adele Smith. Personal Property " 

Western Iron Ore Co. Pt.13,6,1, T. 25. R. 86 

Dist No. 7. 

$ 100. erroneous assessment. 

I 2940. double assessment. 

M. ~uealy & Son. 13, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23, Tp23.R.83 $5737. double assessment. 

Dist. No. 9. 

H. T. Davidson. Saratoga, Crawford Add. Lot.l.lik.19. V~l.10. double see Crawford. 

Wm. Large. 

Dist. No. 10. 

"Riverside Add, Lots 23. 24. Bk.4. val. $250. Double see Cosgriff 

Dave Bird. E½ NE¼, NW¼ NEt, Sec. 33. 

SW-i SE¼ " 28. - 14.-82 val. $1010. double see II. C. & H • 

.., Dist. No. 16. 

T. H. Williams. Lots 1 to 8, Sec.3.all Sec.5. N½ S.7. T.16.R 93 Val.2322. Double see 

A. Comstock. 

Dist No.18. 

w. . H. Bond. Enc • Lot. 13. 14. Bl.50. val. $75. double see s. L. Willie. 

J. B. Bariani " " 17, 18. " 4. " $300. " " w. D. Aydelott. 

E. H. Da;j. " " 20. 21. " 48. " $50. " " Oscar Gustafson 

Thos. F. Daley. " .. 21 to 24, .. 41. " $~60 .. " Wm. Humphrey. 

Mrs. L. D. Gadshall. 18. " 13. " $ 75. " " Kels Nickell. 

Mrs. L. Goldie. NEt NW¼ 11. T. 14. R. 84 $375. " " L. o. Wolford. 

John Kalkqian. Enc. Lot 19, Bl. 4. $50. " "w. D. Aydellote. 

E. B. Stahlman. w " 18, " 130 · j65. " " s. J. W.::trner. 

J. A. Wagner • " "· 18 " 21. $25. " " w. A. Wagoner. .. 
Dist. No. lQ}.. 

Freeland L. s. Co. SW¾ SW¼ 17, El SE¼ 7. 

SW! N\V¼ a, Tp. 28. R. 87. val. $580. Double see Dist. No. 2. 

Dist. No. 20. 

Frank c. Houston. Si SWt, 28, N½ NW¼ 33, T. 15, R. 84 val $720. deeble see. Dist. 30. 

Dist. No. 21. 

Paulson Est. SE¼ NW¼, 5, ~ NE¼ 6. T.17.R80. val $300. double see Carbon Timber Co. 

Dist. Ne. 24. 

Anna B. Comstock N½ NE¼. N½ NW¼ sec. 34. T. 19. R. 78 val.$1300. double see Anna B, 

• 



McCormick. 

Dist. No. 24. 

Mrs. Peret Mc Dermott. NEt 8. T. 22. R.77. val. $1600. double see Dist. No. 6. 

Dist. No. 30. 

Copper Bar Mnfg. Co. Pt. 24, 25, 26, T.15.R 85 val $475. double see Dist. 26. 

Dist. No. 31. 

W. H. Brooks, Personal. val $210. double. 
\. 

Dist. No. 34. 

Northwestern I. 0. Co. SEt 24. NE¼ 25. SWt 19, NWt 30. T.26.R.86 Val (3200. cancelled 

by Governei,. 

:Dist. No. 36. 

Joe Fisher. Improvements. val $100. double see Dist. 6. 

Loe Cosack. " " $180. " 
Gupplement Uist. 14. 

Lemp Br~wing Co. Imp. in Ft. Steele. val. $200. double see Diet. 14. 

It was regularly moved and seconded that the above list bP. allowed. Motion 

carried. 

Board adjourned to 2 o'clock P. Y. 

Board met pursuant to adjournment of Uorning session. Roll call sho\ving all members 

present. 

Proceeding were had as foilows, to-wit:­

Sale of Property. 

Be it Resolved. That whereas Lot 14 in Block 90 in the Town of Grand Encampment 

Wyoming was sol4 for Taxes in 1911 for 1910 truces /J.Jl.j, o~ June, 30. 1911. 

WHEREAS, Sail property bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and 

WIIEREAS, The time for redemption of said lands has expired, whereby title to said 

lands passed into Carbon County~ and 
offered 

WHEREAS, Ed. L. Wood and W. G. Wilcox has'to pay to Carbon County to the amount of 

#150.00 for said lots which amount will amply reimburse Carbon County for taxes, 

penalities, interest and expenses incrued to date. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissioners nhat the said 

lands be sold to Ed. L. Wood and W. G. Wilcox for the sum of $150.00 and the Chairman 

of the Board and the County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prppare and 

execute the proper deed of conveyance to the said Ed. L. Wood and W. G. Wilcox. 

Be it Resolved, That whereas Lots 22~ to 24, in Block 59 and also Lots 11 and 12, 

in Block 61 in the Town of Grand Encampment, Wyoming was sold for taxes in 1911 on Juae 

30th. 1911 for 1910m taxes, and 

WHEREAS, Said property bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and 

WHEREAS, The time for r9demption of said lands has expired, whereby title to daid 

lands ~aased into Carbon County, and 
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.. . 

WHEREAS, James D. Dettin3er has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of 

120.25 for said lots which amount will amply reimburse Carbon County for Taxes, 

penalities, interest and expenses incurred to date, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED. by the Board.of County ·commissioners that the said 

lands be sold to James D. Dettinger for the sum of $20.25 and the Chairman of the 
. . . 

Board and the County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prppare and execute 

the proper deed of conveyance to the said lames D. Dettinger. 

BE IT RESOLVED. That whereas Lots 1 to 6 inclusive in Block 5.-and Lots 9 and 10 

in Block 11, and lots 15 and 16 in Block 16, in the Park Hill Addition to the City 

of Rawlins wa~ sold IIJlf June 30th. ·1911, for 1910 Taxes, and 

WHEREAS, There being no other bidders said property was bid in by said Carbon County 

at such sale, and, 

WHEREAS, THE tiL1e for redemption for said lots has expired whereby the title to 

said lots passed fnt o Carbon County, and, 

WHERF...AS, W. L. Jcnes, has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of $30.00 
. ~ . 

for said lots. The amount of said lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, a~d 6, in Block 5, and lots 15, 

and 16, in Block 16, and lots 9 and 10 in Block 11, was sold for together with all 

costs, penalities, interest and expenses incurred to date amounting to a total of 

t,24.75. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY the Board of County Commissioners that the said 

lots be sold to said W. L. Jones for the sum of $30.00 and the Chairman of the Board 

and the County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the 

proper deed of conveyance to the said W. L. Jones. 

BE IT RESOLVED. Th3.t whereas Lots 219 in Block 7, and Lots 101 and 10:3 in Block 6, 

in the Town of Battle Lake, Wyoming was sold to Carbon County on June, 30. 1911 for 

1910 taxes, and, 

, WHEREAS, Said Property.bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and, 

WHEREAS, The time for redemption of said lands has expired, whereby the title to 

said· lots passed into Carbon County, and, 

WHEREAS, Harry Irwin has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of $10.00 

fer said lots which amount will amply re~imburse Carbon County for Taxes, Penalities 

Interest and expenses incurred to date, 

NOW THEREFCRE BE IT RESOLVED, BY the Board of County Commissioners that the said 

lots be sold to Harry Irwin for the sum $10.00 and the Chairman of the Board and the 

County Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the proper 

deed of conveyance to said Harry Irwin. 

BE IT RESOLVED, Th~t whereas, Lots 19 and 20 in Block 16, and Lots 13 and 14 in· 

Block 23, in the Town of Grand Encampment, Wyoming was sold June, 30. 1911 for taxes 

for 1910, and, 

WHEREAS, Said lots bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and, 

WHEREA_S, The time for redemption of said lands has expired whereby title to daid. 

lands passed into Carbon Co1;nty 1 and, 

WHEREAS,W. M. EnBlehart has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of 
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$119.11 for said lots the amount of. said ·Lots 19 ana 20 . in Block · 16, · and Lots 13 and 

14 in Block 23, was sold for together with all costs, interest, penalities and expenses 

incurred to date amounting to a total of$119.11. 

110\V THEREFORE EE IT RESOLVED, By the Board of County Commissicners that the said 

lots be sold to W. M. Englehart for the sum of $119.11 and the Chairman of the Board and 

the County Clerk are hereby authorizedm and directed to prepare and execute ahe proper 

deed of conveyance to said W. M. Englehart. 

Be IT RESOLVED, That whereasLots 13. 14. 15, and 16, in Bleck 16, in the Town of 

Grand Encampment, Wyomir.g was sold on June, 30. 1911 for taxes for the year 1910, and 

WHEREAS, Said lots bid in by Carbon County at such sale, and, 

WHEREAS, The time for redemption has expired whereby the title to said lots passed 

into Carbon County, and, 

WHEREAS, W. F. Repka has offered to pay to Carbon County to the amount of $30.90 

for said lots the amount of said Lots 13, 14, 15, and 16, in Block 16, was sold together 

with all costs, penalities, interest and expenses incurred to date amounting to a total 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESCLVED, BY the Board of County Commissioners that the said 

lots be sold to W. F. Hopka for the sum of $30.90 and the Chair~an of the Board and the 

County Clekk are hereby authorized and directed to prepare and execute the proper 

deed of conveyance to the said W. F. Hcpka. 

The County Clerk was instructed to advertise for bids for the construction of an 

office for the Judge and an office for the County Supt. of Schoals in the Court House 

and also for the construction-of a bridge, (wooden) acreee the Savery naar the Peter 

Hansen Ranch. 

It was moved by Commissioner Day and seconded by Commissioner Jones, instructing 

Chair~an Wm. A. Mc K~y and County Clerk L.B. Magor, to m~et with the Fremont and 

Natrona County Officials at a date to be determined by them for the adjustm~nt of truces 

on Live Stock ranging in this County for a portion of each year. 

Moved by Commissioner Jones and seconded by Commissioner Day that meeting adjourn 

to meet in regular session September,2nd. 1913. 

ATTEST. 

1 


